
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 25 June 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Shane Hebb (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), Martin Kerin, 
Steve Liddiard, Robert Ray and Deborah Stewart

Substitutes:

Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE), Barry Johnson and Tunde Ojetola

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 26 March 2015. 

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015-16 and Corporate 
Scorecard Targets 

7 - 22

6.  Terms of Reference 23 - 24



The Committee are asked to consider the Terms of Reference for 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

7.  Budget Update

A verbal update to be provided by officers following Strategy Week.

8.  Work Programme 25 - 26

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Stephanie Cox, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 17 June 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter 
[...]
the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 26 March 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE) (Chair) and Graham Snell

In attendance:
Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Jackie Hinchliffe, Head of HR, OD and Customer Strategy
Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

The meeting was inquorate but Members agreed to continue with the meeting.  

31. Minutes 

The Minutes of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 3 
February 2015, were approved as a correct record.

32. Declaration of Interests 

No Interests were declared.

33. Month 9 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report 2014-15 

Councillor Snell thought the report was well written and easy to understand. 
He recognised that the adoption performance was significantly influenced by 
one issue and therefore was not largely concerned with the figure. The 
Committee learnt that the report was not sent to all staff although they would 
be aware of performance through their day to day management. 

RESOLVED: That the performance is noted.

34. Pay and Reward Review 

The report set out the process the council was hoping to undertake to review 
pay within the council. It would be a challenge to complete within a year but 
the Council was employing a company to help with the process. The detail of 
the project would develop in the coming months. 

Officers confirmed the trades unions had seen the proposed Greater London 
scheme and were supportive. Officers believed the scheme would be 
administrated in house, which saved on re-evaluation of job costs. The 
changes could impact on job bands and reduce the pay envelope. It would be 
possible for officers to find themselves in a lower band. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED that:

1. Officers note the comments made by committee on the Greater 
London Provincial Council’s (GLPC) job evaluation scheme to 
evaluate all role profiles and that the council should use the GLPC 
scheme thereafter. 

2. The review should continue as follows:

a. Develop Role Profiles
b. Allocate job descriptions to role profiles
c. Evaluate role profiles
d. Design a new pay and grading structure
e. Assimilate staff into the new pay and grading Structure.

35. Fairness Commission update 

Members were informed that the first meeting had met last week. The next 
meeting was due on 28th April and key issues such as child poverty, 
employment and education had been identified. Members wished officers 
good luck with the endeavour.

RESOLVED That the report is noted.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 6

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


25 June 2015 ITEM: 5

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015-16 and Corporate 
Scorecard Targets 
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Councillor Victoria Holloway, Portfolio Holder for Central Services

Accountable Head of Service: Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy & 
Communications

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Assistant Chief Executive

This report is public

Executive Summary

The vision and priorities for Thurrock were refreshed and agreed unanimously by 
Council on 28 January 2015. The Corporate Priority Activity Plan sets out what the 
council is going to deliver during 2015-16 to work towards achieving the priorities 
and how it will monitor progress as part of the corporate strategic planning process.

The Corporate Priority Activity Plan was agreed at Cabinet on 10 June 2015 and as 
such is here for noting by Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The corporate 
scorecard indicators and targets will be going back to Cabinet in July for sign off and 
therefore any feedback and comments from this Committee will be taken into 
consideration.  

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Corporate Priority Activity Plan as detailed in Appendix 1 be 
noted.

1.2 That the corporate scorecard indicators and targets as detailed in 
Appendix 2 be noted and any comments be made.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The community priorities were refreshed and agreed unanimously at Council 
on 28 January 2015. This outlined the council’s vision and strategic priorities. 
This Corporate Priority Activity Plan is the council’s overarching strategic 
document which details the areas upon which services will focus during 2015-
16.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.2 The vision for Thurrock as set out in the Community Strategy is:   

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence,
where individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Within this there are five strategic priorities: 

 Create a great place for learning and opportunity
 Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity
 Build pride, responsibility and respect 
 Improve health and well-being
 Promote and protect our clean and green environment

2.3 These five priorities are further defined by three related corporate objectives, 
which translate into service plans and other specialist strategic documents 
and plans. 

2.4 There is a supplementary theme called “well run organisation” to represent the 
cross cutting themes of finance & governance, staff and customer which 
underpin the organisation. 

2.7 The Corporate Scorecard 2015-16 will be the main form of monitoring the key 
performance indicators and the delivery of the Year 2 key deliverables will be 
monitored through a mid-year progress report.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015/16 (Appendix 1)

This Plan identifies the priority activities for 2015/16 to support the delivery of 
these corporate priorities. It should, however, be recognised that the delivery 
plan does not attempt to map out all the services (both statutory and non-
statutory) which the council delivers. The detail for this will be found in 
individual service plans.

3.2 How the Plan has been developed

Each Directorate Management Team identified the key activities, within their 
own service areas, which were planned for 2015/16, which will enable the 
Council and our partners to meet the aims and objectives of the Community 
Strategy. The relationship between the plan and the relevant corporate priority 
and objective is identified at Appendix 1.

The Corporate Priority Activity Plan was agreed at Cabinet on 10 June 2015 
and as such is here for noting by Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

3.3 Monitoring Delivery and Reporting Performance

The Corporate Scorecard (Appendix 2) will be reported to Cabinet on a 
monthly basis and to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee every 

Page 8



quarter. This will follow challenge and scrutiny at officer-level through the 
Performance Board and Directors Board. 

In addition to this key performance indicator (KPI) based report, a “mid-year” 
progress report will be presented to Cabinet in December 2015 and Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2016.  This report will take a 
holistic look at progress against each corporate objective, combining the key 
performance indicators, a summary of related corporate risks and 
opportunities and the related activities as outlined in Appendix 1. 

This format is recognising that the main monitoring method for the Corporate 
Plan is the corporate scorecard, which with approximately 50 pieces of data, 
cannot possibly cover all the work and progress that the council and our 
partners are making.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 As a lead partner in the delivery of the Community Strategy, it is vital that the 
council is clear about how it will meet its obligations and is transparent about 
how it is progressing. Appendix 1 sets out how it will achieve those objectives 
during 2015-16. Appendix 2 details how the council will monitor key 
performance areas related to those activities.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Consultation with partners took place on the refreshed corporate priorities 
including with the community and voluntary sector and other partners, through 
the Joint Strategic Forum and with local business representatives, through the 
Business Board. Both groups supported the proposed refresh.

5.2 The priority activities and corporate scorecard indicators have been consulted 
widely with officers. 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015-16 sets out the strategic direction of 
the Council, and how it contributes to the delivery of the Community Strategy. 
These appendices set out how the Council will monitor the performance 
against those objectives during 2015-16.

Page 9



7. Implications

7.1 Financial 

Implications verified by: Michael Jones
Strategic Resources Accountant

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) provides the Council’s financial 
detail. The “well run organisation” theme within the Corporate Priority Activity 
Plan summarises the key financial activities for 2015-16 and will be reported 
in line with the agreed monitoring method. The Corporate Scorecard includes 
some key financial indicators which will be monitored throughout the year to 
ensure the Council is working in line with the MTFS.

7.2 Legal 

Implications verified by: David Lawson
Deputy Head of Legal & Governance Services

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report but such medium 
term planning will contribute to good corporate and financial governance as 
well as the prudent management of risk by the authority. The Corporate 
Scorecard will be monitored monthly at Cabinet and as such, during the year, 
if any legal implications arise from individual performance indicators, this will 
be monitored as appropriate at the time. 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development & Equalities 
Manager

The corporate priorities include high level objectives to ensure that the 
Council is addressing issues related to diversity and equality. The five 
strategic priorities are all relevant to the Council’s statutory obligations relating 
to diversity and equality. The Priority Activity Plan and the Corporate 
Scorecard contain deliverables and measures that help determine the level of 
progress with meeting wider diversity and equality ambitions, including 
sickness, youth employment and attainment, independent living, vulnerable 
adults, volunteering. etc. The Corporate Scorecard will be monitored monthly 
at Cabinet and as such, during the year, if any diversity or equality 
implications arise from individual performance indicators, this will be 
monitored as appropriate at the time.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

There are no other signficant implications.

Page 10



8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 Refresh of Community Priorities, Council – January 2015
http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=47
92&Ver=4 

9. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1: Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015/16
 Appendix 2: Corporate Scorecard 2015/16

Report Author:

Sarah Welton
Strategy & Performance Officer
Strategy Team

Page 11

http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=4792&Ver=4
http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=4792&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

Appendix 1: Corporate Plan Priority Activities for 2015/16

Corporate Priority and 
Objective Priority Activities for 2015/16 T
[...]
sted target is to maintain the 

target set for 2014/15 of 34% 

% stress/stress related absence 20%

No benchmark but 
56% of public sector 
had increased stress 
in 2014 

18%
Benchmark is CIPD 2014
Suggested target is a 2% decrease on last year’s target. This will 
be subject to the final end of year outturn. 

No of people registered for My Account(New) Approx. 
11,000 11,000 25,000

% of procurement activity which utilises I-Proc (definition TBC) (New) - - TBC

Channel shift is the cornerstone of the Council’s transformation 
programme. Encouraging residents and other service users to 
obtain their service/ information on-line substantially reduces the 
cost to the council and provides a more efficient service

NB. 
2014/15 data is provisional subject to final quality assurance and auditing. 
Where information is marked as “TBC” this will be confirmed in the first corporate performance monitoring report to Cabinet. 

P
age 22



Constitution, Chapter 4, Part 2 – Terms of Reference of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 104 of 300

26 September2012

Part 2 – Terms of Reference of Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Council has determined that the following Overview and Scrutiny Committees shall be constituted and 
shall have responsibility for overview and scrutiny in relation to the matters set out below.

1. CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Appointed by:

Council under section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000

Number of Elected Members:

Six, of whom none may be a Cabinet Member

Chair and Vice-Chair appointed 
by:

Council

Political Proportionality:

The elected Members shall be appointed in accordance with 
Political Proportionality

Quorum:

Three elected Members

Co-opted Members to be appointed by Council:

None

Functions determined by Council:

1. The Council’s overall performance

2. The Council’s overall Budget and Value for Money 

3. Council’s strategic risk management 

4. Provision, planning, management and performance of the Local Area 
[...]
5-16 and Corporate Scorecard Targets
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015-16 and Corporate Scorecard Targets
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015-16 and Corporate Scorecard Targets

	6 Terms of Reference
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Shane Hebb (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Robert Ray and Deborah Stewart

Apologies: Councillor Martin Kerin 

In attendance: Steve Cox, Assistant Chief Executive
Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance
Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy & Communications
Sarah Welton, Strategy & Performance Officer
Stephanie Cox, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

As the meeting held on 26 March 2015 was inquorate, the Committee noted 
the discussions and resolutions that had been previously made at both the 3 
February 2015 and 26 March 2015 meetings of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in order to approve the minutes. 

The Chair requested an update on the development of a pop-up window to 
enable users to provide feedback regarding functionality, which was detailed 
under minute number 28 ‘Customer Services/Channel Shift’. Officers advised 
that the Digital Board had noted the request, which would then be updated on 
the website. 

The Chair further welcomed the recommendation under minute number 29 
‘Review of the Employee Performance Framework’ that encouraged the 
performance management of staff to continue to align with Corporate 
Priorities. 

The Minutes of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 3 
February 2015 and 26 March 2015, were approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests declared.



4. Corporate Priority Activity Plan 2015-16 and Corporate Scorecard 
Targets 

The Strategy and Performance Officer introduced the report which set out 
what the Council was expected to deliver during 2015-16 and how progress 
would be monitored as part of the corporate strategic planning process. 

Councillor Stewart welcomed the report but questioned how Members could 
evaluate the impact of cuts on the overall budget. The Strategy and 
Performance Officer advised that if a performance indicator had been 
negatively affected by budget savings that would be reported in more detail 
during the mid-year and end of year reports. 

The Head of Corporate Finance informed the Committee that there was a 
separate budget reporting process through the ‘Shaping the Council’ report 
which was referred to meetings of Cabinet. 

The Chair observed that not all of the indicators documented in Appendix 1 
were detailed in Appendix 2 and questioned how performance was monitored 
against those particular indicators. In response the Strategy and Performance 
Officer explained that not all indicators were quantifiable by statistics or 
required further investigation to ensure data quality, and as a result were 
reported within the mid or end of year reports.

The Chair requested officers to provide a list of measurable performance 
indicators so that the Committee could have confidence the Corporate 
Scorecard reflected the Corporate Plan. 

The Committee agreed that any ‘Red’ Key Performance Indicators should be 
reported in more detail, as was the case during the previous year, so that 
these could be carefully monitored. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Corporate Priority Activity Plan as detailed in Appendix 1 
be noted.

2. That the corporate scorecard indicators and targets as detailed in 
Appendix 2 be noted and any comments be made.

5. Terms of Reference 

The Assistant Chief Executive advised that a number of the partnerships had 
changed name and that these would need to be refreshed for future 
publication. 

A Member proposed that ‘Member Development’ be included on the Terms of 
Reference, following which it was agreed that Democratic Services would 
determine the appropriate remit for this function.



It was agreed that the amended Terms of Reference would be circulated by 
Democratic Services to the Chair and Vice-Chair for approval. 

The Committee noted the date the Constitution was last updated and 
Members were encouraged to ensure that their latest versions were the most 
up-to-date or download and view via a mobile device, such as an iPad.

6. Budget Update 

The Chair advised that an accompanying note had been published online, 
circulated to all Members by email and tabled at the meeting.

The Head of Corporate Finance provided an update on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and set out the proposed approach to 
shaping the Council for the future, which included a proposal for Budget 
Review Panels being developed in consultation with Group Leaders.  

A brief discussion took place on whether the Budget Review Panels would 
meet the suggested ‘Zero Based Budgeting’ process which had been 
proposed by a number of Members of the Opposition. 

The Committee were advised that the Budget Review Panels were expected 
to set out what the Council should provide under Statutory and Non-Statutory 
obligations, examine what could be provided differently (and by whom) and 
whether the right outcomes were being delivered. 

Members questioned how savings were determined, and whether this was 
achieved through “top slicing”, to which it was explained that historically this 
had been the case but the Budget Review Panel’s would set out a different 
approach for the 2016/17 budget. 

The Committee were advised that each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had a standing budget item to discuss budget savings in more detail if 
required for each meeting, and that appropriate issues for consideration for 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be Council Tax 
Collection and alternative Delivery Models – such as the Digital Programme. 

The Committee were informed that engagement and communication with 
residents were essential and that ‘Let’s Talk’ sessions helped to communicate 
key messages. 

The Chair asked whether savings targets were included in officer’s 
performance objectives, to which it was explained that each team had a 
detailed service plan which linked into personal objectives.

The Council Tax base rate was subject to discussion and how a Council Tax 
freeze grant or percentage increase would impact upon the budget. 

The Chair felt that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be 
responsible for reviewing the final work of the Budget Review Panel in order 



to act as a critical friend and ensure any proposals were fit for purpose, even 
if this included convening an extraordinary meeting of the Committee. 

The Head of Corporate Finance advised that it was anticipated the Budget 
Review Panel would meet on six occasions before September, following 
which a summary report could be provided to the Committee for 
consideration. 

The Committee agreed that they wished to examine the work of the Budget 
Review Panel in order to add value to the budget shaping process, and 
proposed that a recommendation be included to that effect.

RESOLVED:

That a summary of the work undertaken by the Budget Review Panel, 
once concluded, be referred to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for review and comments.

7. Work Programme 

Councillor Stewart observed that it would be beneficial to hold the first 
meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees in July to enable Members 
Training to take place beforehand. 

Councillor Liddiard proposed that a report be included on the work 
programme for early in the municipal year to review the Members Register of 
Interests and DBS (Disclosure and Barring Service) check process.

The Head of Corporate Finance requested that a standing budget item be 
included on the work programme for each meeting, which could be removed if 
no update was needed. 

Councillor Liddiard further requested an update on the Digital Programme and 
Channel Shift as he was concerned the process was still confusing for some 
residents. 

Councillor Stewart asked for an item to be included on Training and 
Development for both officers and members. 

Councillor Hebb requested that and update be provided on the following 
matters:

 A report to outline the Council’s labour costs, to include a full list of 
the number of staff employed on a permanent, fixed term, agency 
and temporary basis, following the Leader’s suggestion at Full 
Council on 24 June 2015.

 The Council’s approach to the pre-election period, otherwise known 
as ‘purdah’, to include its legal obligation. 

 A review of the Council’s Election Process, including the 
advantages and disadvantages of alternative models. 



 Empowering Small Businesses, including Business Rate Relief. 

Officers explained that the scrutiny of Business Rate Relief and empowering 
small businesses fell under the remit of the Planning, Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted, subject to the amendments detailed 
above.

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

